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MINUTES OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS.
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Rochelle Chronister at 1:30 p.m. on March 11, 1993 in Room
514-S of the Capitol.

All members were present except: Rep. Wanda Fuller (excused absence)
Rep. Delbert Gross (excused absence)

Committee staff present: Debra Duncan, Legislative Research Department
Timothy Colton, Legislative Research Department
Julian Efird, Legislative Research Department
Jim Wilson, Revisor of Statutes
Jerry Cole, Committee Secretary
Sharon Schwartz, Administrative Assistant
Mike Leitch, Interp

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Ramon Powers, Kansas State Historical Society
Clyde Toland, Allen county citizen
Sondra ‘Updike-Alden, Allen county citizen

Others attending: See attached list

Chairman Chronister opened the hearings on HB 2521, Ramon Powers, Executive Director of Kansas State
Historical Society, testified in support of the bill and explained the legislation therein. (See Attachment 1 ).
Clyde Toland and Sondra ‘Updike-Alden, Allen County, appeared as opponents to the bill. (See Attachment
2). Chairman Chronister closed the hearing on the bill.

Rep. Gatlin presented the subcommittee report for the FY 93 Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT)

budget in SB 40. (See Attachment 3. 3a & 3b). Rep. Hochhauser moved adoption of the FY 93 KDOT
majority report and her motion was seconded the Rep. Edlund. Rep. Gatlin made a substitute motion for
adoption of the minority report. The motion was seconded by Rep. Jennison. Rep. Gatlin presented the FY
94 majority and minority reports for the KDOT budget. The motion for adoption of the minority report for

FY 93 was carried. Rep. Helgerson made a motion to add a proviso with legislative intent that additional

funds for all construction projects applied to federal funding set forth in HB 2014 be endorsed by both the

House of Representatives and the Senate. Rep. Teagarden seconded the motion which failed 9-11. Rep.

Hochhauser moved adoption of the FY 94 majority report for the Department of Transportation. (See

Attachment 4). Rep. Edlund seconded the motion. Rep. Gatlin made a substitute motion to adopt the minority
report. Rep. Pottorff seconded his motion. Chairman Chronister recessed the committee at 3:30 p.m. and set
it to reconvene at 5:00 p.m.

Chairman Chronister reconvened the committee at 5:05 p.m. The committee voted to adopt the minority report

for the FY 94 Department of Transportation budget. Rep. Gatlin made a motion to pass and favorably
recommend SB 40 as amended from the committee. Rep. Pottorff seconded the motion and it carried.

Rep. Teagarden made a motion. with Rep. Potorff seconding, to pass and favorably recommend HB 2521

from the committee. The motion carried. Chairman Chronister adjourned the meeting at 5:10 p.m.

The next meeting is scheduled for March 15, 1993.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been

transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been

submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or

corrections. 1
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TESTIMONY TO THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE ON
HB 2521 (DISPOSAL OF FUNSTON HOUSE)
MARCH 11, 1993

Chairperson Chronister and members of the House Appropriations
Committee, I am Ramon Powers, Executive Director of the Kansas
State Historical Society. I appear in support of H.B. 2521, a
bill to authorize the Society to dispose of the property known as
the boyhood home of General Frederick Funston.

I regret that the Society has not been able to properly
preserve and protect the Funston property. In the summer of 1986
the house on the property had been twisted by a tornado, and the
foundation and roof had to be replaced. Through the use of prison
inmates we undertook that stabilization work. However, from that
time to the present, no funds have been authorized for or directed
to the preservation of the Funston property.

Let me place this issue in a larger context. When I became
Director of the Society in 1988, all of the states historic sites
were in need of substantial work at various levels. However, so
little was known about the sites, besides the fact that they had
been neglected, that we undertook a two year process of assessing
the conditions and the opportunities for each site. In addition to
the lack of good preservation, we confronted the absence of any
interpretative plans for the sites. We owned and operated sites
without good documentation and no plan for properly telling the
story of the site. Many of the sites were managed by a caretaker-

type curator who kept the doors open and interpreted the sites as
best as they could.

There had been no systematic program in the acquisition of the
historic sites in our possession. Consequently, the Society’s
historic sites do not necessarily represent the variety of
buildings typical of the state’s built environment. In 1979, an
internal study of the historic sites by the Society identified five
properties for disposal. The Funston property was on that list.

The major problem we face today is the diminishing resource
base for undertaking all of the Society’s current activities. We
" have concluded that to responsibly administer our varied programs
we must provide better focus in the programs within the Society.
In the FY 1994 budget, we propose changes in the management of four
historic sites including the possible removal of those sites from
the state historic sites program with ownership shifted to other
responsible parties. We proposed no specific time-table for making
management changes such as transferring those sites. We are now
discussing the future of two historic sites with certain parties.

The basic problem is the lack of adquate resources and
personnel to manage all the sites we now manage. We feel that it
would be more productive to shift our resources from certain sites
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to other higher priority sites that don’t currently have site
curators and also to other existing sites that merit additional
staff.

A team of staff members representing various parts of the
Society evaluated all of the historic sites and established a
listing of sites for development by priority. Through this
process, the Funston house was at the bottom of the priority list.
We understand that some people will not agree with our conclusions,
and I regret that we have neglected this property over the past
four years. Further, I must note that we were given discretion in
the use of funds, but we did not think that the Funston property
merited funds on the basis of our priorities. I feel particularly
disappointed for Frank Funston Eckdall, a nephew of General
Funston, who has lobbied hard for the Funston property. I met with
Mr. Eckdall on various occasion to discuss General Funston and the
fate of his boyhood home.

For the past three years we have discussed the options of
transferring the ownership of the Funston property with Clyde
Toland, a local supporter of the property, and Mr. Eckdall.
Should H.B. 2521 be adopted, we would attempt again to work out an
agreement first with the family that donated the property to the
state, and if that failed, to seek a responsible organization in
the community to take over the property. Failing that, we would
solicit proposals from the public with the intent of selecting one
that would provide for the future preservation of the Frederick
Funston boyhood home.
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P. O. Box 404
Iola, KS 66749
March 11, 1993

Representative Rochelle Chronister

Chailrman of the House Appropriations Committee
Capiteol Building

Topeka, Kansas

SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION TO 913/236-0042

Dear Representative Chronister:

This letter is with reference to the hearing scheduled for 1:30 p.m.
today on House Bill 2521 dealing with the boyhood home of Genera)
Frederick Funston. 1 appreciated very much the opportunity to viait
with you last evening on the telephone about this pending bill. As
you know, I was only advised at 4:00 p.m. yesterday afternoon that
thiz bill had been introduced, and that the hearing on it before your
committes was scheduled for 1:30 this afterncon.

In view of the shortness of time available to me to prepare this
Tetter to you, copies of which I understand will be distributed to all
committee members, I will be able to touch only upcen the highlights
of the reasons why I oppose the above bill., Instead of our State of
Kansas divesting itself of the ownership of this historic property,
I believe that the home should be restored and reopened to the public
A% & museum, My reasons for urging this action involve both history
and economic development of this rural area of our state, with
particular emphagis upon the latter point.

Az to thizs historical reasons for preserving the Funston home as a
memorial to General Funston, he had a most extraordinary career and
was a key figure in our nation’s history. There are not very many
Kansans for whom that hecnor can be claimed.

In the May, 1983 issue of Smithsonian, there 1is a most interesting
account of Funston’s life. This article by David Haward Bain notes
that Funston’s 7,.,. stormy career spanned America’s prodigious
higtorical Teap between the Civil war and world War I. Raw~edged and
rambunctious, impetuous and improvisational, FunstLon was in many ways
emblematic of his country’s 19th-century personality and aspirations.
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As the United States finally tamed a continent and began peering
across the seas. Funston matched our restless thrust, gaining as much
fame from fearless exploits as he did notoristy ¥#or 1ignoring the
rules.”

(113
b

Enclogsed 12 a brief summary of General Funston’s 1ife, which merely
hits the highlights of the life of an extraordinary person. As T
believe you and the committee members will see, Funston truly played
2 significant role in our country’s history, and therefore the Funston
home 18 worithy of preservation as a memorial to him and as a museum
commemorating his 1ife, as was the case for nearly 25 vears before the
home wag closed In approximately 1980.

Ag to the econcmic benefits from the reopening of the Fureton home as
a museum and hence a tourist attracticon, I call your attention Lo the
Kansas Department of Commerce study on tourism which cost a hundred
thousand dollars and which was released in 1391. Enclosed g The
Kansas City Ztar article of August zZ4, 1991 about this study. Since
the Funston home 1is located in a rural area, of particular
sighificance in this report is the concept of promoting "the travel
and tourism 1industry as a major aspect of the State’s economic
vitality, especially for the revitalization of rural economies."
Having made that considerable investment to study tourism, 1t appears
to me that our Legislature should take advantage of the results and
make every effort to bring touristz and their resulting dollars into
Kansasg.

Obviously, an essential aspect of tourism development is adeguate
publicity of the Fungton home and who General Funston was., AsS you
know, Icla 1s 40 miles west of the National Historic Site at Fort
scott, that being the old fort, and therefore it seems to me there ig
a logical 1inking of that military site with the home of the famous
General Funston, We experience tourism ot a small level currently
here in Iola through our Allen County Historical Society Museum,
There are approximately 1400 vigitors per year, and mere than half of
the 50 states are usually represented each year as well as, at various
times, viaitors from the countries of Germany, Finland, England, and
Australia. Our local society is working on increasing its visibility
in the hopes of drawing additional tourists.

I would Tike to touch briefly on the current physical status of the
Funston home, Beginning in the fall of 1987 and extending into 1988
some rehabilitation of the home and its outbuildings was done with the
work of Honor Camp personnal from the Kansas Department of Corrections
camps at Joronto and E1 Dorado, Both the ocutbuildings and the homs
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itself were atabilized. The Alien County Board of Commissioners aided
in this project by housing and feeding the Heonor Camp personnel in the
Jjail atr Icla, In the January 1988 1issue of the Kansas Sstate
Hiatorical Society’s Mirror, the rehabilitation work, including
photographe, was reported, and it was noted that “it is anticipated
that some intericr work on the home can be conductsd and the site
reopenaed to the public at a future date.”

Later that same year The Kansas State Historical Society’s Executive
Director Ramon Powers noted that the Society was committed to the
Fumston project, but must first compiete the Phase IV addition to the
Kanaas Museum of Hiatory in Topeka. Dr. Powers noted that "clearly,
Funston 1s a priority and we don’t want to leave 1% to fall back 1nto
deterioration.” {Iola Register, July 13, 1988.) Previously, Tom
Barr of the Kansas State Historical Society had noted 1in 1986
following the big windstorm that damaged the Funston home that "1
don’t knew when we’ll be able to reopen the Home. We certainly plan
to: it’s a significant site.” (Iola Register, August ¢, 1986.)

The Mirror in its issue of November 1988 reported that further work
had bean done on the house and the outbuildings, and then stated:
“Plans will be developed so that the remaining exterior work at the
Funston property can be completed nexy spring. Interior
rehabilitation, readying the house for interpretation as a house
museum is expected to begin soon after completion of the ramaining
exterior work."

No interior work has been undertaken, and the interior of the home 18
not in good shape. Interestingly, the Iola Area Chamber of Commarce
advises that frequently peopie from outside the area stop at the
Chamber to express their disgust that, first, the Funston Home ig not
open to the public in spite of being listed as a hiztoric site on
maps, tourist information distributed by the State, etc., and, second,
that the home and the grounds are in such deplorable shape. Some of
these vigitors are guite indignant that such an historic site could
be treated in this fashion.

It appears to me that there are two key elements in the restoration
of the Funzton home and then its reopsning to the public as a museum.
Firet, money needs to be invested 1in the home to complete the
asubstantial work that was done in 1887 and 1988. The funds for this
could be a combination of privately raised funds and moneys
appropriated by the Legislature for that purpose. The other key
factor is the opsration of the home as a museum. Only an organization
such as the Kansas State Historical Society is in the position to

e 29
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as the curator and operator of the museum, since that js not a

at ia practical for private individuals or for a aemall group
1 In essence, we need a combination of private and public
public mamagement of tha property once it 18 respcred in
order to maintain as a museum the property that cur Kansas tegistature
in 1955 determined possesses unusual historical interest” (K.S.A.
76-2028),

b3
-
ot D
:)".

In summary, 1 believe that for the state to divast itgelf of the
ownership of this historic site which it committed itsslf to hear}y
40 years'ago as a memorial to General Fuhston would not only be unfair
to the memory of one of the most distinguished Kansans we have ever
had, but alsc will be a definite econemic loss to our rural area,
which 1ike much of southeast Kansas, needs every economic benetit tba@
it can obtain. Therefore, I urge the committee to reject this bil1
and in place thereof seek a combination of public and oprivate funds
to reatore the home and reopen it as a museum. The attention of each
member of the committees to my letter is much appreciated.

Sincerealy yours,

o ) " /08

(Clyde W. Toland)

CWT: KkKlr

Enclosures
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Althaough born 4in the &tate of Ohin, =2t the age of two years Fred
Funston came with hig family to the farm home four mileg north of
Iola, Allen County, Kansaszs, which was to be his i od noma

o
Ag an adult he was amall of stature, less t

Despite hisz =small physical stature, Funston possessed musc
power, hody a2gility and raw fearlessness all out of nroportion to his
diminutive size; Funeton hnad great courage and combat n

backing away from a fight, and ultimately bacame known as the

'

'"FimkEswa Dontnm afF S Aemd”
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BRIEF SUMMARY QF THE I TFE OF GENERA

Feneral Frederick Funston was born in 1885 and died in 1917
Although born in the State of Ohio, at the age oFf two years Fred
Fungton came with hig Family tc the farm home four miles narth of

Az an adult he was amall of stature, less than £'4" +all and
frequantiy weighing only anproximately 100 pounde

Cezpite his zmali physioa? gstature, Funston posszessed muscls
power, bedy agility and raw fearlessnesz all out of proporticn to his
diminutive size; Funeton had great courage and combativenass, never
backing away from a fight, and wulitimately bnecame known as the

-

After graduating from Iola High Schoo

at a rural schoolhouse called 2tony lLonesome, wh

31
h
)
¥
)
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included 2 successful encounter with

1

Lo z2chool armed with a loaded revo

o ' 1ittle teacher” off
He attended the University of Kansas, making close friends
including future famous Emporis editor William Allen White.

In 1892 Funston bhegan a two vezar botanical odyszsey in Alaska,

ting alone; he mada hig own trail through the
traveling North of the Arctic Circle =cross the shnow
covered tundra region to the Arctic Qcean by dog sled, thereby
time: he

&1
o
>
jud
i 4

panetrating tha farthegt rth of any white man up t

the Yukon and traveled alone the 1,500 mileg down the
n

ed Lo
river to the Bering fea: the tempearature was often 70° bolow zero: it
ig ciaimed that Funston recgorded both the iowest and highest
temperatures officially taken by an American up to that time

In 1896, Funston became red un with “he cause of independence
for Cuba from Spain; he volunteared with the revolutionary farces, and

5
~4
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mt  din Four bhattles and a score of minor
3|

engagements; was wounded three fLimes, once through the Tungs: had 19
horzes killed under nim; and was promoted to LE.Col.:; he was cantured
once, sentenced to desith, but escaped death by a fictitious account
of himzelf and the s

nigh-American War, the United 8t

o |
3
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a
nd zoon had to deal wit

ensying aquerrilla warfare in ths Philippines,
ar capture of the rebel Gen. Aguinalde in 1904

o 1
brought Funston nationwide attention: the basic concept involvad in
a gl

n

Aguinalde was captured:
in the regular Army.

In 1206 at the time of the great San Francisco earthgquske Funst

was in charge of the Dapt. of Cal

(=3

o

1fornia with headquarters in San
Francisco; by Funston's rowa
-

;
ffortas following the esarthauaks orde
maintained, relief measures were established, and the foundation
taid for an orderly program of rescovery; Funston wen% rearlyv &80 h
without sleep in successfully handiing an enormeous crisis, and he
182 known as “the man who save

N
In 1914 Funston was promoted to Major General: during the
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oubles with Mexico in 1918, Funeton served as Commander of the

Ut het

%7}

=3
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Dept., supervising army operations along the Mexican border:
e fuy

ct

as Commander, Funston pionesred in th ure pattern of high-level
military command when his vigor, resourcefulness, and practicality
resulted in successzful federalization of 150,000 National Guardsmen.

On Fab., 19, 1917, Funston died instantly from a heart attack in
$an Antonio at the age of 51; had he livad two more monthz. ha Tikely
would have commanded the American Expeditionary Force in World War I
rather than his subordinate Pershing; Funston’s body thereafter lay
in state at the Alamo where 1t was viewed by 10,000 peoplie in
approximately <three hours, and then hie body wae buried inm the
Presidio in %an Francisco.

The memory of General Funshion has been commemorated 4in various
places throughout the United States, including a bust of him in San
Francisco’s City Hall; by the Frederick Funston Grammar School in
Chicago; at Fort Riley, kansas, by Camp Funston: and by a former troop
transport named in his honor.

The boyhood home north of Iola, Kansas, of General Frederick
Funston, which is owned by the State of Kansas and managed through the
Kansas State Historical Socieaty, was open from 1855 to approximataly
1980 as a museum and memorial to Genearal Funston. The museum has been
closed since approximataly 1980,

See the May 19839 issue of Smithsonian for a most interesting

account of the life of General Funston sntitled "Manifest Destiny’s
man of the hour: Frederick Funston" by David Haward Bain (pp. 1324-
166)
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lwith others, study says.

‘Tho Associated Press

TOPEKA — Kansans woulg be

able to reap the fruits of tourism

more if state officials and business
people cooperate 10 promote the
slate’s altractions, according 10 a
repord released Friday.

“The report indicates that the

travel and tourism section in the

Depariment of Commerce should’

play more of a lcadership role in
promoting Konsas as a 1ourism
spol.

- Greg Gilstrap, director of the
Division of Travel, Tourism and

Filmn Development, said the study.

puints to the need for a more..
comprchenswe approach lov.ard

LouTism promotion,
© " I's a$2.9 billion indusiry mlh.

a lot of potential 10 prow,™ he bdld
of tourism,

The report,
Department of
F100,000, was commissioned
when Nike Hayden was governor.
It was done by Leonomic Resear-
ch  Associates  of Cambridgc,
Mass. -

The ‘report. said 44 perwm of

which w‘l lhf:

he out-of:state respondents usso-
ciate’ Kangas with .flat land or
apriculture, while 16 percent said .

nothing came to mind,
“Further analysis revesls that
77 pereent of those who have said

nothing comes 1o mind had never .,

been 1o the siate,” the report said,
“Furthermore, 28 percent of those
who said nothing comes to mind
think that "Wizard of Oz’ is the
most appropriste phrase 16 des-
mim, llu-: state.”

Commerce .

Promoting of Kansas tourism 18 urged

- Officials must work

G]stmp said the study shows
that the state's tourism moito,
“The Land of Ahs,™ should be
dropped.

“™We shouldn’t be promutmg
lh( Wizard of Oz image,” he said.

The report said the sceretary of
mmmcrw should ‘become miore
- invplved inpromoting ihe lravcl
~and 1ourism ‘industry as a major'

~aspect ol 1he stale’s econonuc:
wvitality, especially Tor the revital-
vizabon of rural economies,” - o v
recom- ¢

".The report contains a
-mgndation thar the state forni a

“state interagency iOU“?lf mdud- :

ing :the “state;, Historical Society,’

‘Department - of - Wildlife and
Parks, and I)eparuuem of Trans-
portation, 1o - ad&rcss - Tourisni

issues. Gllstmp said he supported ;

“that rccommendauon

“The agencies h‘wc never goi-
ten together beforc " hc md

The report said thf,rc is. ::{m-

-siderable enIhu51a5m for tourism
~development in’ Kansas but there
“is Aittle unity within” lhc state’s
mm] :ndustrv‘ ‘ R

The report also cunmned a

recommendation that the division

of tourism work with the state's

Private seclor Lo promote fourism.

A~10



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency:  Department of Transportation Bill No. 62 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 263 Budget Page No. 572
Agency Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 93 FY 93 Adjustments

All Funds:
State Operations $§ 220,224,042 $ 219,170,022 --
Aid to Local Units 128,237,258 126,188,258 -
Claims 200,000 200,000 --
Subtotal--Operating $  348.661300 $ 345,558,280 --
Capital Improvements (Bonds) $ 195,697,720 $ 195,697,720 -
Capital Improvements (Other) 285,491,864 284,736,932 --
Subtotal--Cap. Improve. $§ 481189584 § 480,434,652 --
TOTAL--ALL FUNDS $ 829850884 § 825,992,932 --
FTE Positions 3,308.0 3,308.0 -
State General Fund Transfers $ 87,996,000 §$ 85,569,000 -

Agency’s FY 1993 Request

The estimate for agency operations has been reduced by a net of $330,056 from the
approved limitation. The other operations component of the Kansas Department of Transportation
(KDOT) expenditures, primarily capital improvements, is reduced by almost $70.6 million from the
approved estimate for FY 1993. KDOT, in its narrative explanation of revisions to the current fiscal
year budget for the state projects construction program attributes the net reduction to a revised
projection of anticipated expenditures based on actual FY 1992 bid awards, changes in planned
program activities, and updated project cost estimates. It is anticipated by KDOT that $195.7 million
of nonreportable FY 1993 expenditures would be funded by proceeds from the sale of bonds
authorized by the comprehensive highway program. An increase in expenditures from $1,768,908
approved for FY 1993 to $2,701,071 is requested for the buildings, remodeling, and special
maintenance account of the State Highway Fund (SHF).

Governor’s FY 1993 Recommendation

The Governor’s recommendations for agency operations reduce expenditures by a net of
$2,139,008 from the approved current fiscal year expenditures. The other operations component of
the KDOT expenditures, primarily capital improvements, is reduced by almost $72.7 million from the
approved estimate for FY 1993. A reduction of $4.6 million from the approved estimate for State
General Fund (SGF) financing is recommended by the Governor due to revised consensus revenue
estimates. The Governor concurs with the agency’s revised projection of anticipated expenditures for
other operations, based on actual FY 1992 bid awards, changes in planned program activities, and

ATTAMEMT 3
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updated project cost estimates. It is anticipated by KDOT and the Governor concurs that $195.7
million of FY 1993 expenditures would be funded by proceeds from the sale of bonds authorized by
the comprehensive highway program. The Governor concurs with increasing expenditures from
$1,768,908 approved for FY 1993 to $2,701,071 for the buildings, remodeling and special maintenance
account of the State Highway Fund. The Governor also recommends a technical change to account
for payment of expenses related to pre-1992 freeway bonds and includes a new line item account in
1993 S.B. 62 to authorize proper recording of expenditures within the State Highway Fund.

Subcommittee FY 1993 Recommendation

1.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendations and makes the
following additional comments and recommendations:

Note that the Governor’s recommendation for agency operations is $2,139,000 less
than the approved FY 1993 expenditure limitation. No reduction in expenditure
authority is incorporated in the Governor’s recommendations which are included
in 1993 S.B. 62 as introduced. This has the effect of allowing KDOT to legally
expend these funds which are projected as savings in the current fiscal year since
the Governor’s recommended reductions are not incorporated into the bill. This
practice of not reducing the approved expenditure authority allows the agency
flexibility in meeting unexpected expenses which may occur late in the current
fiscal year. Additional discussion of salary turnover adjustments is included in item
3 of the FY 1994 Subcommittee report.

Note that KDOT revealed a multiyear plan to construct a statewide network of 800
MHz radio towers (supported by other equipment) at an estimated total cost of
almost $12 million. FY 1993 and FY 1994 expenditures would be within the
budget authority recommended by the Governor. Item 4 in the FY 1994
Subcommittee report provides more details of this proposal.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the FY 1993 recommendation.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate and makes following adjustments:

Note that the Subcommittee reviewed the status of the 1985A State Freeway
Refunding Bonds (Attachment 1), the 1992 and 1992A Highway Bonds
(Attachment 2), and the proposed 1993 issue of additional highway bonds
(Attachments 3a and 3b). The Subcommittee also reviewed a comparison of
underwriting costs for the 1992 and 1992A Highway Bonds (Attachment 4).

Note that KDOT has identified an additional possible savings in FY 1993 for
travel expenses estimated at $156,095 less than recommended by the Governor,
which would be savings in addition to the FY 1993 expenditure reductions of
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$2,139,008 recommended by the Governor. The Subcommittee notes, as did the
Senate in its report, that no expenditure limitation adjustment is included in S.B.
62 to reflect a reduction in the Agency Operations appropriation line item of
$167,566,286 approved by the 1992 Legislature and later adjusted by the State
Finance Council. The Subcommittee believes that this matter should be revisited
during the Omnibus period when better information may be available about other
possible adjustments in estimated agency expenditures, including but not limited
to additional costs for weather-related activities and other unforseen events, as
well as all other potential additional savings which the agency should identify and
present during Omnibus review.

Identify in FY 1993 incremental investment earnings of $25,296,106 derived from
the 1992 and 1992A Highway Bond issues and suggest that a portion of these
earnings be transferred to the State General Fund. These FY 1993 revenue
earnings were unanticipated in the original estimates prepared during the 1989
legislative session as projections for the Comprehensive Highway Program.
Specifically, the Subcommittee recommends that $6,752,517 of the money be
transferred to the State General Fund based on the KDOT estimate of savings
in Attachment 2.

Representative Fred Gatlin

Representative Richard Edlund

Mo Mo b g

Representative Sheila Hochhauser



-4 -
MINORITY REPORT

Concur with House Subcommittee recommendations for items 1 and 2.

Do not agree or approve of taking money identified in item 3 of the FY 1993
Subcommittee report. Although there are year to year savings for FY 1993 and
FY 1994, these actions of taking money from the Highway Fund do not take into
account the estimated losses for FY 1995 and FY 1996. This action penalizes
KDOT for a prudent and positive financial management decision. This action
also sets a precedent for taking funds from KDOT which adversely affects agency

cash flow in later years.
Jee, Vi,

\Il'@resentative Fred Gatlin
Subcommittee Chairman

A7
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Comparison of Debt Service Requirements
Including Incremental Investment Earnings
between the
1992 and 1992A Highway Bond Issue
and the
Projections Made During the 1989 Legislative Session

Assumed Bond issue 1992

During the 1992A
1989 Legislature Bond Issues
First $376 miilion
lssue Dats(s) July 1, 1964 March 17, 1992
July 1, 1985 September 23, 1992

Amount(s) $150,000,000 $250,000,000

$225,000,000 $125,000,000
interest Rate 8.25% 8.48%

5.94% incremental Difference
Assumed Actual investment (Loss)

Debt Service Debt Service Eamlngs . Savings
FY 1993 $18,543,589 $25,208,108 $8,752,517
FY 1994 22,958,508 23,311,475 354,987
FY 1995 $7,781,578 22,958,507 13,938,475 (1,238,454)
FY 1996 27,235,523 31,801,508 (4,565,985)
FY 1997 38,807,890 36,285,680 2,622,210
FY 1998 38,907,880 36,303,854 2,604,238
FY 1999 38,907,890 36,314,353 2,593,537
FY 2000 38,807,880 36,327,524 2,580,388
FY 2001 38,807,890 36,338,028 2,571,882
FY 2002 38,907,800 368,341,189 2,566,701
FY 2003 38,807,890 36,347,058 2,560,832
FY 2004 38,907,890 - 36,352,871 2,555,019
FY 2005 38,907,890 38,354,780 2,553,110
FY 2006 38,907,880 36,356,445 2,551,445
FY 2007 38,907,890 36,358,175 2,549,715
FY 2008 38,807,880 36,358,500 2,549,390
FY 2009 38,907,890 38,363,250 2,544 640
FY 2010 38,907,880 36,374,225 2,533,885
FY 2011 38,907,890 36,389,300 2,518,590
FY 2012 38,907,890 36,410,550 2,497,340
FY 2013 38,907,890 11,669,900 27,237,880
FY 2014 38,907,880 38,807,880
FY 2015 31,126,312 31,128,312
FY 2016 11,672,367 11,672,387
FY 2017
TOTAL $778.1 57,803 $689,501,594 m M

* Incremental Investment Eamings are estimated at 6.25%. Actual incremental investment earnings

are a function of future interest rates and actual construction payments.

son of Admini

10-Nov-92
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ROAD WORK

How Kansas created good jobs
without busting the budget

7 t's lunchtime in Topeka, Kan., and

there’s no recession at the Country
Boy testaurant. Pickup trucks are
swinging in and out of the parking lot,
constructicu workers are woifing
down ham and beans, and the cash
register is chiming a steady, prosper-
ous tune.

Anyone who doubts that infrasiruc-
ture spending can jump-s1ait an econ-
omy should visit the Jayhawk State.
where a $2.6 billion highway program
has created 3,400 construction jobs

man esiimates that Clarkson has $25
million worth of trucks, graders and
pavers on the 10-mile construction site,
Were it not for the highway program,
Clarkson says, he might be unloading
some of that equipment. Instcad, he’s
thinking about buying more.
Ironicatly, Kansas's highway make-
over wasn't sold as medicine for a sick
cconomy. 1t was pussed by the state
fegislatize in 1989, a yeur before
America skidded into recession, and
was primugily conceived to fix up the

'!

ing u rorrent of dollars threugh check-
hooks and cash registers. In whart
economists call the “multiplier ef-
fecl.” construction workers started
buying boots and tools, contractors
leased new equipment and engineer-
ing firms started placing help-wanted
ads. As the highway money worked its
way through Kansas’s economic
bloodstream, personal  income
climbed at 2.4 percent, more than
twice the national average last year.
But fiscal stimulus isn’t the only les-
son {rom Topeka. In a time of tax re-
volts and deficit deadlock, Kansas law-
makers figured out how to finance a
massive public-works program —and
getvoters to pay for it. About half the
program is financed by user fees, in-
cluding a 7-cent hike in the gasoline
tax. An additional fourth

since August 1995 and helped trim the [
unemployment rate to 4 percent. |
fourth-lowest in thz nation. Says
Stanley Scudder. who faced jobless-
ness three years ago and now runs a
bridge-building irm with 30 workers,
“My company wouldn’t exist without
the highway bill. Period.”

Along Interstate 70 in north Tope-
ka, 150 workers in hard hats and festive
T-shirts are pouring concrete and
hammering up bridge supports on a
sunny September morninz. All owe
their jobs to the state highway pro-
gram, says Don Clarkson, vice presi-
dent of Clarkson Construction Co., the
project’s general contractor. A fore-

Paving the way. finad crews work on a new

comes from a quarter-cent in-
crease in the state sales tax
Only a fifth involves debt—
about $600 million in bonds to
be paid off over the next 20
years. The total tax increase
wilt work out te about $ 1Y) per
person during the program’s
peak years in the mid-1990s.
“There was no smoke and mir-
rors,” says Transportation
Secretary Michael Johnston,
who co-sponsored the bill as a
state senator in 1989. “When
we laid out the needs and the
cost. voters in my district
didn’t even hiceup.”

Can the nation travel down
the same road as Kansas?
Deb Miller, the chief planner
for Kansas's Transportation
Department, is wary of
claims that infrasiructure is
an economic curc-all. For

sece:

state’s 133,000 miles of patched and
pitted blacktop. Kansas faced the
same glaring infrastructure needs that
the rest of the nation now faces:
Some 30 percent of its bridges had
outlived their 50-vear lifc expectan-
cies, and freeways in major cities such
as Wichita were carrying three to four
times the traffic loads for which they
were designed.

Beosting incomes. Then serendipity
struck. As the nation slid into reces-
sion during the second half of 1990,
highway money began to course
through the Kansas economy. Road
expenditures leapt from $293 million
in 1939 to $429 million in 1991, send-

one thing, other Amcricans
might not be as passionate
about roads as the residents of Kan-
sas, a state of small towns, lonely prai-
ries and the nation's fourth-largest
highway network. “When you live in a
rural community, it’s not uncommon
to drive 40 miles for dinner at night,”
says Miller. “‘People can get very
emotional about roads.” But, she
adds, a productive asset financed
thoughtfully is a sound investment
anywhere. “One of the big mistakes
we’ve made in the American economy
is we didn’t spend enough on long-
term investments. We've got to catch
up sooner or later.” .

By DaviD HAGE

U.S.NEWS & WORLD REPURT, OUTOBER 12,1042
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Summary of Cash Flow
Impact from
Early Bond Sales

Cash Call of
1985 A State Freeway Refunding Bonds
Compared to Projections Made During H.B. 2014

and the

FY 1993
FY 1994
FY 1995
FY 1996
FY 1997
FY 1998
FY 1999
FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002
FY 2003
FY 2004
FY 2005
FY 2006
FY 2007
FY 2008
FY 2009
FY 2010
FY 2011
FY 2012
FY 2013
FY 2014
FY 2015
FY 2016
FY 2017

TOTAL

Early
Bond Sales
Cash Flow

~ Difference

(Loss)

Savings

$6,752,517
354,967
(1,238,454)
(4,565,985)
2,622,210
2,604,236
2,593,537
2,580,366
2,571,862
2,566,701
2,560,832
2,555,019
2,553,110
2,551,445
2,549,715
2,549,390
2,544,640
2,533,665
2,518,590
2,497,340
27,237,990
38,907,890
31,126,312
11,672,367

$151,200,266

Cash Call Cumulative
Freeway Bonds NET
Cash Flow Cash Flow
Difference Difference
(Loss) (Loss)
Savings Savings

($65,722,000) ($58,969,483)
$9,884,000 ($48,730,515)
$11,093,000 ($38,875,969)
$12,522,000 ($30,919,954)
$13,243,000 ($15,054,744)
$26,180,000 $13,729,492
$16,323,029

$18,903,395

$21,475,258

$24,041,959

$26,602,791

$29,157,810

$31,710,920

$34,262,365

$36,812,081

$39,361,471

$41,906,111

$44,439,776

$46,958,366

$49,455,706

$76,693,696

$115,601,587

$146,727,899

$158,400,266

$7,200,000
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SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency:  Department of Transportation Bill No. 40 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 263 Budget Page No. 572
Agency Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 94 FY 94 Adjustments

All Funds:
State Operations $ 244,668,610 §$ 241,861,944 -
Aid to Local Units 127,254,660 127,919,660 --
Claims 200,000 200,000 -
Subtotal -- Operating $ 372,123.270 §$ 369,981,604 --
Capital Improvements (Bonds) § 289,902,285 § 289,902,285 --
Capital Improvements (Other) 312,211,111 306,313,590 -
Subtotal -- Cap. Improve. $ 602.113396 $ 596,215,875 --
TOTAL -- ALL FUNDS b 974,236,666 $ 966,197,479 -
FTE Positions 3,308.0 3,308.0 -
State General Fund Transfers $ 90,520,000 §$ 92,095,000 -

Agency’s FY 1994 Request

KDOT requests increases totaling almost $144.4 million in expenditures next fiscal year,
with $5.9 million for agency operations and $138.5 million for other operations, primarily capital
improvements. Increased financing of $181.7 million would be required from the State Highway Fund
as well as $2.5 million from the State General Fund. An apparent reduction of $39.8 million from
expenditures requested from all other funds is the result of a shift of $58.4 million of federal funds
expended in FY 1993 from a restricted fees fund to expenditure in FY 1994 of $58.4 million from
an account of the State Highway Fund. It is anticipated by KDOT that $94.2 million of increased FY
1994 expenditures would be funded by proceeds from the sale of bonds, with bond financing to pay
for $289.9 million of nonreportable FY 1994 expenditures.

Agency Operations. No change in FTE staffing is requested, but additional FY 1994
funding is requested for two special projects positions, temporary positions, and overtime pay in FY
1994. Additional funding for fringe benefits also is requested. Salary turnover savings are budgeted
at 2.5 percent in both FY 1993 and FY 1994. The FY 1992 approved rate was 2.8 percent. Actual FY
1992 expenditures, compared with approved expenditures for salaries and benefits, reveal a salary
turnover savings rate of 4.5 percent, or $1.8 million of savings in addition to the approved amount.
Other operating costs are budgeted as increases of $1.2 million.

Other Operations. There are four component parts of the comprehensive highway
program: major modifications, priority bridges, system enhancements, and substantial maintenance.
The first three categories (included in state projects) account for $115.8 million of increased FY 1994
expenditures, while the last category would increase almost $4.3 million. The repayment of bonds to
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finance the comprehensive highway program accounts for an increase of $16.5 million. Local aid
expenditures reflect a slight decrease from FY 1993.

Governor’s FY 1994 Recommendation

The Governor recommends increases totaling $140.2 million in expenditures next fiscal
year, with an increase of $3.7 million for agency operations and of $136.5 million for other
operations, primarily capital improvements. Increased financing of $173.5 million is recommended
from the SHF as well as $6.5 million from the SGF. An apparent reduction of $39.8 million from
expenditures recommended from all other funds is the result of a shift of federal funds from an FY
1993 restricted fees fund to an expenditure in FY 1994 of $58.4 million from an account of the SHF.
It is anticipated by KDOT and the Governor concurs that $94.2 million of increased FY 1994
expenditures would be funded by proceeds from the sale of bonds, with bond financing to pay for
$289.9 million of non-reportable FY 1994 expenditures.

Agency Operations. No change in FTE staffing is recommended by the Governor in FY
1994. Funding is recommended for two special projects positions. The Governor recommends less
funding for temporary positions and overtime pay in FY 1994 than requested by the agency.
Additional funding for fringe benefits is recommended. Salary turnover savings are recommended
at 2.8 percent in FY 1994, compared to 2.9 percent in FY 1993. A reduction of $841,129 in FY 1994
other operating expenses for agency operations is attributed to a decrease in capital outlay for the
regular maintenance program offsetting other increases to produce a net reduction in expenditures.

Other Operations. The Governor concurs with the agency’s FY 1994 estimated increase
of $115.8 million in expenditures for the first three categories of the comprehensive highway program,
as well as an increase of almost $4.3 million in the category of substantial maintenance, the fourth
category. The Governor also concurs with the estimated repayment of $16.5 million for the bonds
which finance the comprehensive highway program. FY 1994 local aid expenditures reflect an increase
of $1.7 million from FY 1993.

Subcommittee FY 1994 Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendations and notes the
following items:

1. Because the Secretary was in Washington at the time of its final meeting, the
Subcommittee requested the Secretary to brief the Committee on the status of
federal funding relative to the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act
of 1991 (ISTEA). Also requested as part of the update was information on
federal demonstration project financing.

2. In the Subcommittee report prepared during the 1992 legislative session on
KDOT, there was a recommendation "that KDOT develop a program to transfer
city highways and city connecting links which are currently on the state highway
system to local governments wherever justified." This year’s Subcommittee
requested that the Secretary update the Committee on this program, and the
financial arrangements which would provide funding to the local units of
government.
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3. The Subcommittee reviewed the agency’s historical salary turnover savings
(shrinkage) rates for FY 1990 to FY 1992 and discussed adjusting the Governor’s
recommendations of 2.8 percent in FY 1993 and 2.9 percent in FY 1994. Because
KDOT’s budget includes significant amounts of funding for both temporary
salaries and overtime pay, any adjustments for turnover must take these factors
into account. The Subcommittee was told that the winter weather of 1993 might
result in a significant increase in overtime pay, and that any further reductions
in the salary funding might force to agency to hold regular positions unfilled in
order to force turnover savings. The Subcommittee concludes that the Governor’s
recommended savings generated by 2.8 percent in FY 1993 and 2.9 percent in FY
1994 appear to be reasonable estimates. The estimated amount of savings would
be $3,291,449 in FY 1993 and $3,301,410 in FY 1994, based on the Governor’s
recommendations.

4. The Subcommittee was informed by the Secretary that he had approved
implementation of a multiyear plan to install a statewide network of 800 MHz
radio towers and to purchase the other radio equipment necessary to operate the
network. The agency plans to begin the program in FY 1993 and FY 1994 within
the resources recommended by the Governor. The Subcommittee notes that the
revised budget estimates, noting the areas of reduction in the Governor’s
recommended expenditures in FY 1993 and FY 1994, together with the proposed
expenditures for this new system, ought to be submitted for review by the
Legislature and its designated committees. The following cost information about
the new system was provided to staff at a briefing about the project, but has not
been formally submitted to either the Governor or the Legislature at this time.
The Subcommittee does not reject the proposed expenditures in FY 1993 or FY
1994, but would suggest that a more formal budget amendment be submitted to
reflect the shift in expenditures. The estimated expenses are shown below:

FY 1993 $ 271,000 FY 1994 $ 717,000
FY 1995 860,000 FY 1996 822,000
FY 1997 885,000 FY 1998 1,048,000
FY 1999 992,000 FY 2000 791,000
FY 2001 762,000 FY 2002 1,000,000
FY 2003 747,000 FY 2004 890,000
FY 2005 888,000 FY 2006 564,000
FY 2007 686,000 Total § 11,923,000

Included in the estimated cost is $570,000 for the purchase of real estate on which to
place the 300 to 400 foot radio towers. Traditionally, the Joint Committee on State
Building Construction has reviewed land purchased by state agencies, and KDOT has
been instructed to submit its plan to the Building Committee for review. Since this
project involves telecommunications, the Joint Committee on Computers and
Telecommunications also should be consulted about the proposal. KDOT also recently
has submitted the proposal to the Division of Information Systems and Communications
(DISC) for its approved, as required by statute.

L/j



Senate Committee Recommendation
The Committee concurs with the FY 1994 recommendation with the following change:

1. Amend item 4 to change "ought" to "shall" in line 8 so the sentence reads: ...
the revised budget estimates, noting the areas of reduction in the Governor’s
recommended expenditures in FY 1993 and FY 1994, together with the proposed
expenditures for this new (800 MHz radio) system, shall be submitted for review
by the Legislature and its designated committees (the Joint Committee on
Computers and Telecommunications as well as the Joint Committee on State
Building Construction).

House Subcommittee Recommendation
The House Subcommittee concurs with the Senate and makes following adjustments:

1. Note that the Subcommittee reviewed the status of the 1985A State Freeway
Refunding Bonds (Attachment 1), the 1992 and 1992A Highway Bonds
(Attachment 2), and the proposed 1993 issue of additional highway bonds
(Attachments 3a and 3b). The Subcommittee also reviewed a comparison of
underwriting costs for the 1992 and 1992A Highway Bonds (Attachment 4).

2. Concur with the Joint Committee on State Building Construction in concurring
with the Governor’s recommendations for FY 1994 and in adding $500,000 to
begin identifying and planning for renovations to eliminate handicapped barriers
in various facilities. The Subcommittee directs that the Joint Committee be
informed by KDOT of the projects and plans for renovation prior to the actual
start of any renovations which might be financed from a portion of this $500,000
funding.

3. Note that $405,000 included in the Governor’s FY 1994 recommendations is for
the construction of three radio towers which will become part of a statewide
| network of 800 MHz facilities for KDOT and law enforcement agencies (initially
the Kansas Highway Patrol) to utilized and that the Subcommittee concurs with
the inclusion of the funding in the Agency Operations portion of the appropria-
tions bill rather than in the account appropriated for capital improvements. The
Subcommittee concurs with the Joint Committee on State Building Construction
that it should review future radio tower projects and modifications to the propose
schedule as part of its annual oversight of capital improvement projects.

4. Note that $187,000 included in the Governor’s FY 1994 recommendations is the
initial cost of converting to the metric system by September 1, 1996, pursuant to
a federal mandate. KDOT has estimated that an additional $2.0 million will be
required for highway signs and an estimated $6.0 million for conversion of data
processing programs. The Subcommittee requests that the Joint Committee on
Computers and Telecommunications monitor this situation and that KDOT keep
the JCCT informed to its revisions to estimated costs. The Subcommittee
requests that the JCCT report on these matters at the start of the 1994
Legislature.
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Note that two new data processing applications, the Comprehensive Program
Management System (CPMS) and Construction Management System (CMS), are
included in the FY 1994 estimates for data processing fees of $1,634,425, an
increase of $296,494 over FY 1993, and that a portion of $588,000 recommended
by the Governor for programming modifications in FY 1994 may be used for
modifying either one or both of these recently acquired new applications. The
Subcommittee requests that the Joint Committee on Computers and Telecommu-
nications review these two new applications and any modifications which have
been or may be required, as well as any FY 1993 and FY 1994 "unrecognized"
costs which may be in addition to the initial development costs. The Subcommit-
tee requests that the JCCT also review any proposed new projects and report on
these matters at the start of the 1994 Legislature.

Note that the Subcommittee reviewed projected federal funding from the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) as is currently
estimated by KDOT based on the 1992-1997 apportionments (Attachment 5).
The Subcommittee also reviewed the ISTEA demonstration project status for
programmed and unprogrammed projects (Attachment 6).

a. The Subcommittee observes that it is possible that the Clinton
administration may propose that 100 percent rather than 82 percent
of the authorized ISTEA funding be made available to the states for
future years. This would provide an additional $30 million of money
which would be required to be spend on projects not in the current
plan. KDOT has identified three interstate system projects which
might be included in any new plan for using additional federal funds.

b.  The Subcommittee reviewed a map of the National Highway System
designated in Kansas as required by ISTEA.

c. The Subcommittee notes that KDOT is implementing a new
component under ISTEA which addresses scenic routes, hike and
bike trails, and historic transportation buildings preservation
requirements. KDOT received applications for over $63 million in
project funding and will award only $15 to $18 million for such
projects, based on available federal funding for these projects.

d. The Subcommittee reviewed KDOT’s progress on various manage-
ment and planning requirements, and observed that KDOT has
shown good progress on all the requirements which the Federal
Highway Administration has defined to date.

e. The Subcommittee shares the Secretary’s frustration with a federal
mandate which will require, if the Legislature does not enact a
helmet law, that the state expend $10 million of highway construction
money for safety programs to inform motorcycle riders that they
should wear helmets.

f.  The Subcommittee expresses concern about another federal mandate
which requires increased use of rubberized asphalt and notes that the
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current process employs a patented technology which raises the cost
two to four times more than normal asphalt costs; that the 20 percent
requirement mandated by 1996 may far outstrip the supply of old
tires which might be converted into rubberized asphalt; and that the
recycling of rubberized asphalt may be impractical or impossible due
to health and pollution hazards. Currently, KDOT recycles all of the
asphalt in use as highway paving material whenever resurfacing takes
place, and if this practice is no longer feasible in the future, addi-
tional costs will be incurred for the removal and disposal of rubber-
ized asphalt, not to mention to additional cost of new rubberized
asphalt to replace that which is not recyclable. This is an example of
how a federal mandate to solve the problem of waste tires may end
up costing an excessive amount of scarce dollar resources and
creating other unanticipated problems in the form of both additional
solid waste and possible air pollution.

g. The Subcommittee strongly recommends affirmative action by the
Legislature to either institute a drug offender license suspension
program or to recommend a concurrent resolution refusing to
institute such a program, either of which action would help satisfy
another federal mandate in ISTEA.

h. The Subcommittee heard about another federal mandate which
requires random testing of 50 percent annually of certain types of
drivers and persons who work on certain types of vehicles, in addition
to KDOT employees.

i.  The Subcommittee notes that passage of S.B. 26 would bring Kansas
into compliance with the Clean Air Act, thereby satisfying another
federal mandate of ISTEA.

7. Alert KDOT that next session the issue of part-time, seasonal, temporary, and
overtime pay will be addressed in greater detail.

8. Recognize that the Legislative Budget Committee made the following recom-
mendations at the conclusion of the 1992 interim for review during the 1993
Legislature:

The Committee acknowledges that it is difficult for the agency to rely
on estimates of uncommitted federal funds because those funds are
subject to annual obligation limitation adjustments by Congress. The
agency revised its earlier estimate of $155.4 million in uncommitted
federal entitlements through FY 1997 to $58.1 million based on less
optimistic assumptions and additional program commitments approved
by the Secretary. The Committee concludes that the estimate is likely
to change repeatedly through FY 1997 and should not be relied upon
as a certain source of funding.
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The Committee recommends that the Kansas Department of Trans-
portation give first priority to the highway program as enacted by the
Legislature in 1989, with any savings or additional federal grants to be
evaluated by the Legislature in light of the needs for both federal
matching requirements for highway programs and financing non-
highway programs of state government. The Committee also recom-
mends that the 1993 Legislature review the additional program
commitments approved by the Secretary.

The Subcommittee believes that projects not included in the Comprehensive
Highway Program pursuant to 1989 H.B. 2014 should be presented to the
Legislature prior to their inclusion in any subsequent plans adopted by the
Secretary or when revisions in specific project funding occurs.

Note that $58.1 million of federal ISTEA funding identified in Attachment 5
remain unprogrammed and the KDOT should provide periodic updates of the
status of these funds to the Legislative Budget Committee during the 1993
Interim and that a report should be presented to the 1994 Legislature on the first
day of the session.

Note that $40.0 million of federal ISTEA funding identified in Attachment 5 have
been included as "additional commitments" in the Secretary’s five year plan, but
which were not part of the original Comprehensive Highway Program. KDOT
should provide periodic updates of the status of these funds to the Legislative
Budget Committee during the 1993 Interim and that a report should be presented
to the 1994 Legislature on the first day of the session.

Identify FY 1994 savings of $9,884,000 due to the early call of the 1985A Freeway
Bonds and multiyear net savings estimated at $7,200,000, a portion of which
should be transferred to the State General Fund. These FY 1994 savings were
unanticipated in the original estimates prepared during the 1989 legislative
session as projections for the Comprehensive Highway Program. Specifically, the
Subcommittee recommends that $1,200,000 of the FY 1994 money be transferred
to the State General Fund based on the KDOT estimate of savings in Attach-
ment 1.

Identify in FY 1994 incremental investment earnings of $23,311,475 derived from
the 1992 and 1992A Highway Bond issues and suggest that a portion of these
earnings be transferred to the State General Fund. These FY 1994 revenue
earnings were unanticipated in the original estimates prepared during the 1989
legislative session as projections for the Comprehensive Highway Program.
Specifically, the Subcommittee recommends that $354,967 of the money be
transferred to the State General Fund based on the KDOT estimate of savings
in Attachment 2.

Appropriate FY 1994 Agency Operations, currently a single line item of
$169,160,788 in S.B. 40, according to three subaccounts: salaries and wages,
technology-related expenditures, and other operating expenditures. The

¥~7
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technology-related expenditures account should include certain items specified by
KDOT on its inventory of the Governor’s FY 1994 recommendations, including
the categories identified by KDOT in its revised budget linkage spreadsheet of
February 10, 1993, for the following: communications equipment, $832,000;
CADD equipment and software, replacement and new, $85,999; microcomputers,
accessories and software, replacement and new, $489,471; metric conversion and
programming backlog, $775,000.

Representative Fred Gatlin
Subcommittee Chairman

B0 Ty omedd

Representative Richard Edlund

Ahili bl siri

Representative Sheila Hochhauser
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MINORITY REPORT

Concur with the House Subcommittee recommendations 1-9.

I would note that item 10 is an example of KDOT volunteering information. I
see this as an example of their forthright approach. The three additional projects
involved were either part of H.B. 2014 or were oral commitments at the time
H.B. 2014 was considered.

Disagree with any decision in item 11 to take money prior to 1998 based on the
early call of the Freeway bonds when it will be known how much savings were
realized. The Secretary should be congratulated on the decision to call the bonds
and to use Highway Fund resources wisely in paying off those bonds. It appears
to have been a good financial move and over a period of time, if projections of
revenues and expenditures hold true, there will be $7,200,000 realized as a net
gain. In FY 1993, actual expenditures included a net of $65 million spent from
unobligated Highway Fund money. Any premature reduction in this plan will
endanger the financial estimates and any decision should be delay until the end
of the period, rather than acting now at the beginning of the period.

Do not agree or approve of taking money identified in item 12 of the Subcom-
mittee report. Although there are year to year savings for FY 1993 and FY 1994,
these actions of taking money from the Highway Fund do not take into account
the long term estimates or the years in which no savings are realized. This action
also effectively penalizes KDOT for a prudent financial management decision.

Object to any line item changes, such as recommended in item 13, which would
alter the historical appropriations language for KDOT to a more restrictive
format which might restrict or impede the agency’s flexibility. 1 wish to
compliment KDOT for their forthright efforts to supply information to the
Committee. Creating more line items in my opinion criticizes the agency for

doing a good job.
(b

Representative Fred Gatlin
Subcommittee Chairman
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Comparison of Alternatives
1985A State Freeway Refunding Bonds
between the
Cash Call of Bonds
and the
Paying the Bonds and Interest Until Maturity

FY 1993
FY 1994
FY 1995
FY 1996
FY 1997
FY 1998
FY 1999

TOTAL

Motor Fuel " Motor Fuel

Revenues Revenues
and and - Change in Difference
Debt Service & Cash Call Investment (Loss)
Debt Service Costs of Bonds Eamings * Savings
($3,775,000) ($56,614,000) ($5,333,000) ($65,722,000)
(3,475,000) 18,100,000 (4,741,000) $9,884,000
(3,475,000) 18,100,000 (3,532,000) $11,093,000
(3,474,000) 18,100,000 (2,104,000) $12,522,000
(3,475,000) 18,100,000 (1,382,000) $13,243,000
7,851,000 18,100,000 229,000 $26,180,000

($9,823,000) $33,886,000 ($16,863,000) $7,200,000

* Incremental Investment Eamings are estimated at 6.25%. Actual incremental investment eamings

are a

function of future interest rates and actual construction payments.

NOTES:

Column 1 represents the net cash flow to the State Freeway Fund for
revenues, excluding investment eamings, and debt service if no cash
call were made. A beginning balance existed which would cover the
cash flow shortfall.

Column 2 represents the net change in the cash flow to the State Highway
Fund for revenues, excluding investment eamings, and the payment
to call the bonds. The State Freeway Fund is teminated and all
assets used in calling the bonds. '

Column 3 represents the net change in the investment eamings resulting from a
cash call of the bonds.

Column 4 is the sum of columns 1, 2 and 3.

Division of Administration
April 1992

<« ~1o
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Comparison of Debt Service Requirements
Including Incremental Investment Earnings
between the
1992 and 1992A Highway Bond Issue
and the
Projections Made During the 1989 Legislative Session

Assumed Bond Issue 1992

During the 1992A
1989 Legislature Bond Issues
First $375 million
lssue Date(s) July 1, 1984 March 17, 1982
July 1, 1985 September 23, 1982

Amount(s) $150,000,000 $250,000,000

$225,000,000 $125,000,000
interest Rate 8.25% 6.48%

5.94% Incremental Difference
Assumed Actual investment (Loss)

Debt Service Debt Service Eamlngs * Savings
FY 1993 $18,543,589 $25,298,108 $8,752,517
FY 1994 22,858,508 23,311,475 354,987
FY 1995 $7,781,578 22,958,507 13,938,475 (1,238,454)
FY 1996 27,235,523 31,801,508 (4,565,985)
FY 1997 38,907,880 36,285,680 2,622,210
FY 1998 38,907,880 36,303,654 2,604,238 -
FY 1999 38,907,890 36,314,353 2,593,537
FY 2000 38,907,880 38,327,524 2,580,366
FY 2001 38,907,880 36,338,028 2,571,862
FY 2002 38,907,890 36,341,189 2,568,701
FY 2003 38,907,880 36,347,058 2,560,832
FY 2004 38,907,880 36,352,871 2,555,019
FY 2005 38,907,880 36,354,780 2,553,110
FY 2006 38,907,880 36,356,445 2,551,445
FY 2007 38,907,880 36,358,175 2,549,715
FY 2008 38,907,890 36,358,500 2,549,380
FY 2009 38,907,890 36,363,250 2,544,640
FY 2010 38,907,890 36,374,225 2,533,685
FY 2011 38,807,890 36,388,300 2,518,590
FY 2012 38,907,880 36,410,550 2,497,340
FY 2013 38,907,890 11,669,800 27,237,980
FY 2014 38,907,890 38,807,880
FY 2015 31,126,312 31,126,312
FY 2016 11,672,367 11,672,367
FY 2017
TOTAL $778,157,803 $689,501,594 $62,544,057 $151,200,266

* Incremental Investment Eamnings are estimated at 6.25%. Actual incremental investment eamings

are a function of future interest rates and actual construction payments.

ion of Admini

10-Nov-92
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KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Michael L. Johnston Docking State Office Building Joan Finney
Secretary of Transportation Topeka 66612-1568 Governor of Kansas

(913) 296-3566
FAX - (913) 296-1095

February 25, 1993

Memorandum To: Financial Services Negotiating Committee
From: Dale Jost, Chief Bureau of Fiscal Services /52222#-
Regarding: RFP No.95000 for Bond Underwriter.

Per the Financial Services Negotiating Committee's decision,
the attached letters were faxed February 24th and mailed today to
all firms that submitted proposals. Additionally, the firms
selected for oral presentations were contacted by telephone prior
to sending fax notifications.

The following schedule has been confirmed verbally with each

firm:
Firm Date (1993) Time
/|| Bear Stearns March 3 8:30 - 9;15 A.M.
A 2| A. 6. Edwards@p March 3 9:30 - 10:15 A.M.
IErudentiaijx March 3 [10:30 - 11:15 A.M.
> || Working Lunch March 3 11:30 -12:00 Noon
# 4| smith Barney@ March 3 | 12:00 - 12:45 P.M.
[?oldman Saché&f March 3 1:00 - 1:45 P.M.
5 || Kidder Peabody March 3 2:00 - 2:45 P.M.
%}irst Bostoi& March 3 3:00 - 3:45 P.M.
¢ || B. Cc. Christopher March 3 4:00 - 4:45 P.M.
7 |George K. Baum March 3 5:00 - 5:45 P.M.
Piper Jaffrai}% March 4 8:00 - 8:45 A.M.
Merril Lynch” March 4 9:00 - 9:45 A.M.
14 ILehman Brotherséaﬁg March 4 10:00 - 10:45 A.M.

Xé/n'«,'/u\él( 7¢am MMM @f‘oﬂf (M%‘%%M/
@Jéo—fm'ray Mamsger S @M/Wn/ng"w
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KDOT Bonding Program

March 2, 1993
Historical Review of the Process to Issue the 1992, 1992A, and Proposed 1993 Bonds

The Secretary of Transportation is authorized by K.S.A. Supp. 68-2320 to issue bonds for
the Comprehensive Highway Program in the amount not to exceed $890,000,000. The
Secretary of Transportation has used bond resolutions to document and authorize major
events for the hiring of professionals and for selling the bonds. Several Committees or task
forces have been used to assist the Secretary in issuin%ut?e bonds. The Financial Services
Negotiating Committee which includes the Director of Purchases, Director of Accounts and
Reports, and Secretary of Transportation or their designees, is used to obtain Financial
Advisory and Underwriting Services. The committee is established by K.S.A. 75-3799. A
Bond Counsel Review Committee is used to recommend a Bond Counsel to the Secre

of Transportation. A Bond and Investment Task Force was formed to assist the Secretary
in preparing for the issuance of bonds. The following information lists the various events in
the process of issuing bonds.

Secretary Gary Stotts, on March 13, 1991, issued the first Resolution No, 91-1 that
authorized the employment of Special Counsel. This action was taken to provide guidance
and assistance to the Secretary.

Resolution 91-2, dated March 29, 1991, signed by Secret Stotts, authorized the
employment of a Financial Advisor since the requir smahze professional expertise is
not available within the Department of Transportation. This same resolution requested the
convening of the Financial Services Negotiating Committee for the purpose of obtaining a
Financial Advisor.

Secretary Stotts by Resolution 91-3, dated March 29,1991, established a Bond and
Investment Task Force for the purpose of conducting research, performing analysis,
performing administrative tasks and contract those services as may be nece, to support
the Secretary. The members of this task force included the Special Counsel, the Financial
Advisor, Director of Accounts and Reports, President of the Development Finance
Authority, and KDOT staff. It was the intent to use financial resources within State
b(.'iov;srnment and KDOT to assist and advise the Secretary regarding the issuance of the
ndas.

On April 1, 1991, a draft Request for Proposal for the Financial Advisor services and other
information were forwarded to more than 200 entities. A public hearing was held on April
3, 1991. Thirty attendees provided clarification and suggestions re arding the RFP content,
The Financial Services Negotiating Committee and the Bond and Investment Task Force
met jointly on April 9, 1991, to mogify the draft RFP based on the vendors comments.

On April 30, 1991, seven proposals were received by the Division of Purchases for
financial advisor services.

On May 20-21, 1991, representatives of three firms provided a written and oral presentation
to the Secretarz Stotts, the Financial Services egotiating Committee, the Bond and
gnzeigglent Task Force, and KDOT staff. Follow-up interviews were conducted on June
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Secretary Stotts, met with Michael Johnston (Secretary Designee), the Special Counsel, and
Robert?lzlaley on June 18, 1991, to review the proFress to cﬁ?te. Secretzfry Stotts sugZesigd
that Mr. Johnston meet with representatives of the leading firms.

On July 9, 1991, Secretary Johnston met with the Financial Services N egotiating
Committee, the Bond and Investment Task Force and KDOT support staff to discuss the
criteria for selection of the Financial Advisor. It was determined tgat significant emphasis
should be assigned to the firm’s experience. Based on all considerations and neecg, the
Financial Services Negotiating Committee selected Public Financial Management for
negotiations. The committee negotiated various contract provisions with Public Financial
Management and issued a Letter of Intent to enter into a contract on July 22, 1991.

The Bond and Investmént Task Force met numerous times starting on August 16, 1991,
through December 12, 1991, to discuss a financial plan, timing and size of bond issue,
issuing bonds, financial modeling, and other related issues.

On November 8, 1991, Public Financial Management, as part of their role as Financial
Advisors, recommended the following actions:

1. begin immediate preparation for issuance of it’s first series of Bonds under the
Comprehensive Highway Program enabling legislation ("The Act"), with an
anticipated sale date at the end of the first quarter of 1992;

2. g&an on issuing, subject to market conditions, between $200 and $250 million of
gd rate, KDOT special revenue bonds as the first series of debt under the Act;
an

3. sell its first series of debt for the program through negotiation with a group of
investment banking firms acting as underwriters selected by means of a
competitive Request For Proposal process.

PFM further stated that the overwhelming number of state transportation agencies sell
bonds by means of negotiated sale.

Resolution 91-4, dated November 12, 1991, signed by Secretary Johnston authorized the
employment of Bond Counsel and a Request for Proposal was issued. The Bond Counsel
Review Committee reviewed the proposals received in response to the RFP., The
committee provided a recommendation to the Secretary for Bond Counsel.

On November 12, 1991, Resolution 91-5 authorized the employment of a Senior Managing
and Co-managing Bond Underwriters. The resolution respectfully requests that the
Financial Services Negotiating Committee convene to obtain the services of Bond
Underwriter(s).

The Division of Purchases, on November 14, 1991, issued a Reguest for Proposals for Bond
Underwriter(s). Proposals from interested underwriters were due December 9, 1991. The
RFP \sn;zis mailed to 96 underwriting firms/offices and 37 responded by submitting a
proposal.

2-
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On December 10, 1991, the Secret%;?', Financial Services Negotiating Committee, Bond
and Investment Task Force and KDOT staff met to discuss the proposals. It was
determined by the committee that 10 firms would be invited to give oral presentations.

The oral presentations were conducted on December 17-18, 1991. On December 19, 1991,
the Financial Services Negotiating Committee met with the Secretary and it was decided
that the underwriting syndicate would consist of five firms.

The first bond issue occurred on March 17, 1992. The investment banking syndicate issued
$250 million of bonds through a negotiated sale as recommended by the Fmancial Advisor.

On March 31, 1992, the Secretary, by Resolution 92-3, adopted the "Statement of
Investment and Reporting Policy" for the 1992 bonds.

Resolution 92-5 dated April 22, 1992, authorized the redemption of the State of Kansas
Highway Refunding Bonds, Series 1985A.

PFM recommended by letter (dated August 21, 1992) that KDOT issue its second series of
bonds. The letter confirmed earlier discussion with PFM and Bond Counsel regardin
issuing bonds. Bond Resolution 92-6 dated Au§uﬁt 19, 1992, authorized a competitive bi
sale in the second half of calendar year 1992. PFM indicated a modest sized sale to lock in
historically low tax-exempt interest rates. "Also PFM indicated that a sale is rudent,
appropriate, and in their opinion, fully consistent with KDOT"s financial policy objectives
for the Comprehensive Highway Program.” The competitive method of sale was used to
take advantage of the low interest rates at that time.

The second sale occurred on September 23, 1992, in the amount of $125,000,000 sold
competitively.

December 18, 1992, Secretary Johnston sent a letter to Secretary Seltsam requesting that
another Financial Services Negotiating Committee be convened for the purpose of selecting
another investment banking syndicate for future bond sales.

On January 28, 1993, an RFP for Underwriting Services was mailed to firms that had shown
an interest in the past. Also the Services were advertised in the Bond Buyer, and the Kansas
Register. The closing date for the RFP is February 18,1992. Twenty seven firms responded
to the RFP.

The Financial Services Negotiating Committee on February 24, 1993, reviewed and
ﬁconlnlmﬁld ;hat 12 firms present oral presentations. The presentations are scheduled for
arch 34, 1992.

The policy of the Secretary of Transportations for issuing bonds dictates that the agency be
ready to issue bonds by having the approgriate professionals in place to facilitate a quick
sale. The decision to issue bonds considers a wide range of factors in the market and
program needs.

Attachment 3
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COMPARISON OF UNDERWRITING COSTS
Cost per $1.000 Bond

08-Mar-93 \}‘L

224

Transportation
1992 1992A Average
ISSUE ISSUE 1/90-2/92

Underwriters Discount "Gross Spread” $7.11 $5.37*
Management Fee '
Underwriter's Takedown
Underwriter's Expenses

Other Expenses which may be included in "Gross Spread" 1.13 1.13
Registrar/Paying Agent
Rating Agency
Auditor
Printing, advertising, etc.

"GROSS SPREAD" $8.23 $6.50 $9.51

Expenses NOT included in "Gross Spread" 1.36 1.60
Bond Counsel
Special Counsel
Financial Advisor

TOTAL SPREAD $9.59 $8.10

NOTE: Information about expenses included and not included in the
"Gross Spread" was obtained from PFM.
Spread shown is per bid and does not reflect realized spread.

bV
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1992 Bond Issue

Investment Banking

Management Syndicate: Smith Barney (Lead Banker)

Selling Group:

Bond Counsel:

Special Counsel:
Financial Advisor:
Registrar/Paying Agent:
Auditor:

Rating Agency:

Lehman Brothers
Bear Stearns

A. G. Edwards

B. C. Christopher

Bank IV Wichita

George K. Baum & Co
Beecroft, Cole & Co
Boatmen's National Bank
Columbian Securities
Commerce Bank of KC
Cooper, Malone, McClain
Dain Bosworth, Inc

J.O. Davidson & Assoc
First Securities Co of Kansas
Hanifen Imhoff, Inc.
Edward D. Jones & Co.
Kemper Securities Group

Management Fee
Underwriters' Takedown
Expenses

Underwriter's Discount

Kidder, Peabody & Co.
Merrill Lynch & Co

Paine Webber Inc

Piper, Jaffry & Hopwood, Inc
Prudential Securities, Inc
Raymond, James & Assoc
Rodman & Renshaw Inc
Seltsan-Hanni & Co

Stern Brothers & Co

Stifel, Nicolaus & Co
United Missouri Bank of KC
Dean Witter Reynolds Inc

Burke, Williams, Sorensen & Gaar

Jon Small

Public Financial Management

State Treasurer
Deloitte & Touche
Standard & Poors
Moody's

Fitch

Printing, advertising and other costs:

FEES

COST PER
1,000 BOND

$250,000
1,328,713
197,558

$1.00
5.31
0.79

$1,776,270

105,000
50,000
185,000
49,213
8,000
40,000
40,000

15,000

$2,268,483

130,237

$2,398,720

$7.11

$9.59

08-Mar-93
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1992A Bond Issue

Underwriting Syndicate: Lehman Brothers (Lead Banker) Underwriter's Discount
Merrill Lynch & Co.
Goldman, Sachs & Co.
First Chicago Capital Markets
Lazard Freres & Co.
B.C. Christopher
Syndicate Members: Craigie Incorporated
Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood
R. Seelaus & Co.
Muriel Sibert & Co.
Sterne, Agee & Leach

A.H. Williams
Bond Counsel: Burke, Williams, Sorensen & Gaar
Special Counsel: Jon Small ,
Financial Advisor: Public Financial Management
Registrar/Paying Agent: State Treasurer
Auditor: Deloitte & Touche

Arthur Andersen
Rating Agency: Standard & Poors

Moody's

Fitch

Printing, advertising and other costs:

COST PER
FEES 1,000 BOND

$671,250 $5.37

77,000
15,000
108,000
39,478
4,000
17,000
20,000
20,000
10,000

$981,728

30,522

$1,012,250 $8.10

08-Mar-93,
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KANSAS 1992-1997 APPORTIONMENTS
Adjustments to Apportionments & Obligation Limitation

TOTAL 6-YEAR APPORTIONMENTS

Deductions:

95/87% Obligation Limitation
Funds for Locals
New Requirements

Match for New Requirements
Other

Demonstration Projects
Comprehensive Highway Program

Subtotal of Deductions
Total Uncommitted Funds
Additional Commitments

TOTAL UNPROGRAMMED FUNDS

(In Millions)

JAN. 1992
ESTIMATE

$1,321.0

(66.0)
(234.2)
(59.1)
(14.8)
(80.9)
(146.6)
_(564.0)

(1,165.6)

155.4

SEPT. 1992
ESTIMATE

$1,306.4

(149.8)
(210.9)
(53.1)
4.4)
(83.1)
(143.0)

—(564.0)

(1,208.3)
98.1
(40.0)

58.1

Revi-~d
September 10, 1 2
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AT AL pre T
ISTEA DEMONSTRATION PROJECT STATUS

($ in millions)

PROGRAMMED
PROJECT DEMO FUNDS PROJECT COST FUNDED BY
RIVERTON TO 144 $14.5° $20.2 KANSAS CHP
1-435/ROE/NALL 7.7° 34.6 KANSAS CHP
LEAVENWORTH TRAFFICWAY 8.6 12.8 LOCAL GOVT
US-54/0OLIVER 6.6 64.3 LOCAL GOVT
US-81 {PE Only} -en 4.6 KANSAS CHP
HUTCH BYPASS {PE Only} -—e- 2.3 KANSAS CHP
SOUTH LAWRENCE TRAFFICWAY 3.3 59.3 KANSAS CHP
OAKLAND EXPRESSWAY
-- NORTH {Construction} 5.9 54.2 KANSAS CHP
-- SOUTH {PE, R/W & Util} 1.6 KANSAS CHP
UNPROGRAMMED
PROJECT DEMO FUNDS PROJECT COST FUNDING SHORTFALL
US-81 $52.6" $97.6 $45.0
HUTCHINSON BYPASS 48.8 48.8 9.8@
LAWRENCE CIRCUMFERENTIAL
-- EASTERN PARKWAY -—ee 4.6 4.6
-- U.S. 40 IMPROVEMENT -—-e 7.6 7.6
-- SO. TRAFFICWAY (4-lane) ---- 35.7 35.7
OAKLAND EXPRESSWAY
-- SOUTH {Construction} ---- 19.6 19.6

TOTAL $122.3

*  Includes funding from FY 1992 US DOT Appropriations Act
(1) Amount available subject to interpretation
{2) Required 20 percent match February 9, 1993

=¥



